
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 16 November 2021 
6.30 pm 

G02, Ground floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1   
 

(Second part 6.30pm onwards) 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Jane Salmon 

Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer Email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 November 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 16 November 2021 
6.30 pm 

G02, Ground floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1  (Second part 6.30pm onwards) 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

1 - 5 

6.1. 33 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE22 8PW 
 

6 - 65 

6.2. RICHMOND HOUSE, KINGSTON ESTATE, EAST STREET 
LONDON SE17 2DU 

 

66 - 106 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

  
 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
Date:  8 November 2021 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minut
[...]
articipants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
16 November 2021 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer, (Head of 
Constitutional Services)  
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Planning Sub-Committee A make the determination of planning 

applications, or formal observations and comments, the instigation of 
enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached items 
be considered. 

 
2. That the Planning Sub-Committee A decisions made on the planning 

applications be subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in 
the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That the Planning Sub-Committee A agree that where reasons for decisions or 

conditions are not included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 
BACK
[...]
................................................................ 35 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 35 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 36 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................. 36 

Appendix 1: 1st Recommendation .............................................................................. 37 

Appendix 1: 2nd Recommendation ............................................................................ 43 

Appendix 2: Planning policy ....................................................................................... 51 

7



 

2 
 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history ....................................................................... 54 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken ......................................................................... 55 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ............................................................ 56 

 

  

8



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
16 November 2021 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
20/AP/3460 for Planning permission 
20/AP/3461 for Listed building consent 
 
Address: 33 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SOUTHWARK 
SE22 8PW 
 
Proposal: Change of use of the former Dulwich Constitutional Club 
(Sui Generis) into a children's day nursery (Class E) with exterior 
alterations to the existing listed buildings and associated works, and 
for listed building consent (20/AP/3461) for interior and exterior 
alterations to the existing listed buildings, landscaping and associated 
works related to the change of use. 
 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Goose Green 

From:  Director of Planning of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  16.11.2020 PPA Expiry Date 30.11.2021 

Earliest Decision Date 09.08.2021  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
  
2.  That listed building consent be granted subject to conditions. 

 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
3.  The application site is the former Dulwich Constitutional Club and comprises a 

former early Victorian semi-detached house and two late Victorian halls, and is 

Grade II listed. The club has been vacant since 2019, following a long history of 

use as a private members club (Sui Generis). The proposals are for alterations 

and its change of use to a children’s day nursery, providing spaces for up to 

195 infants and toddlers, operating weekdays. Two rounds of local 

consultations have been undertaken, with 138 responses received, 90% of 

which raised an objection. 

  

4.  The proposed development is acceptable in land use terms, supporting 

educational facilities. Its operation would be accommodated by the local 

highway network, with sufficient on-street parking and space for on-street 

9



 

4 
 

servicing remaining available. The scheme proposes an improved local 

crossing facility, a travel plan and sufficient on-site cycle and scooter storage. 

The external alterations are minor in nature and would not noticeably alter the 

street scene or wider townscape. The main changes are internal and extensive, 

including the modernisation of services and subdivision of the large halls for 

classrooms and ancillary rooms; and the re-landscaping of the rear gardens for 

children’s play. The designs have been modified to reduce the harmful impacts 

and are offset by the buildings’ considerable refurbishment, which should 

ensure the long-term viability of the heritage asset. Conditions sufficiently 

address amenity concerns of overlooking and acoustic attenuation.   

 
5.  For the reasons set out in full in the ‘Assessment’ section of this report, it is 

therefore recommended that pla
[...]

  
 CONCLUSION 

 
127.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 

conditions, the timely completion of a unilateral agreement for highway works, 

and that Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to conditions. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file: 2120-33 
Application file: 20/AP/3460 
& 20/AP/3461 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

41



 

36 
 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received. 

 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Richard Craig, Team Leader 
Yvonne Sampoh, Planning Officer 

Version  Final 

Dated 2 November 2021 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment 
and Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 3 November 2021 

 
 
 
  

42



 

37 
 

APPENDIX 1  
 

FIRST RECOMMENDATION  

Planning Permission 20/AP/3460 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant NSS IV (Investments) LLP and 

N Family Club 

Reg. 

Number 

20/AP/3460 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

2120-33 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Change of use of the Former Dulwich Constitutional Club (Sui Generis) into a 

Children's Day Nursery (Class E) with exterior alterations to the existing listed building 

and associated works (20/AP/3460) and for LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 

(20/AP/3461) Interior and exterior alterations to the existing listed building, 

landscaping and associated works related to the change of use 

 

33 East Dulwich Grove London Southwark SE22 8PW 

 

In accordance with application received on 25 November 2020 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

Elevations - Proposed PROPOSED ELEVATION PLANS  received 25/11/2020 

Floor Plans - Proposed SK1000    PROPOSED BASEMENT TO THIRD FLOOR 

PLANS  received 25/11/2020 

Floor Plans - Proposed PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS  received 25/11/2020 

Plans - Proposed Proposed basement to thrird floor level incoming services, drainage 

and louvre requrements SK1000 Rev 03 received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed basement to third floor Access Control Requirements Rev 

00 received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Landscaping sketch  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Landscaping zoning plan  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Basement demolition plan  PO31  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed First floor demolition plan P033  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Ground floor demolition plan PO32  received 12/07/2021 

43



 

38 
 

Plans - Proposed Second floor demolitikon plan PO34  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Third floor demolition plan  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Front elevation demolition plan PO36  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Rear elevation demolition plan PO37  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed West elevation demolition plan  received 12/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed basement plan  P111  received 12/07/2021 

P
[...]
arate listed building consent would be required for any physical 

works/alterations to the listed building associated with this change of use. 

 

  

48



 

43 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

SECOND RECOMMENDATION  

 

Listed Building Consent 20/AP/3461 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant NSS IV (Investments) LLP and 

N Family Club 

Reg. 

Number 

20/AP/3461 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

2120-33 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Change of use of the Former Dulwich Constitutional Club (Sui Generis) into a 

Children's Day Nursery (Class E) with exterior alterations to the existing listed building 

and associated works (20/AP/3460) and for LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 

(20/AP/3461) Interior and exterior alterations to the existing listed building, 

landscaping and associated works related to the change of use 

 

33 East Dulwich Grove London Southwark SE22 8PW 

 

In accordance with application received on 25 November 2020 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Reference no./Plan or document name/Rev. 

 

Received on: 

 

Proposed basement Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P111) 15.06.2021 

Proposed ground floor Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P112) 15.06.2021 

Proposed first floor Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P113) 15.06.2021 

Proposed seconf floor Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P114) 15.06.2021 

Proposed third floor Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P115) 15.06.2021 

Proposed front elevation Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P116) 15.06.2021 

Proposed rear elevation Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P117) 15.06.2021 

Proposed west elevation Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P118) 15.06.2021 

Proposed section A-A Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P119) 15.06.2021 

Proposed section B-B Plans - Proposed (Rev: 112 - P120) 15.06.2021 

Proposed section C-C Plans - Proposed 
[...]
NSIDERATION 6 

Summary of main issues 6 

Legal context 6 

Planning policy 7 

ASSESSMENT 7 

Principle of the proposed development in terms of land use 7 

Quality of residential accommodation 8 

Design, layout and heritage assets 9 

Landscaping and trees 11 

Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and surrounding area

 12 

Ecology and biodiversity 15 

Water resources and flood risk 16 

Planning obligations (Unilateral undertaking) 17 

Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees 17 

Community impact and equalities assessment 18 

Human rights implications 19 

Positive and proactive statement 19 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table 19 

CONCLUSION 20 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 20 

APPENDICES 20 

AUDIT TRAIL 21 

Appendix 1: Recommendation 22 

Appendix 2: Planning policy 31 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history 34 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken 35 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received 39 

 

67



2 
 

Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
16 November 2021 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 21/AP/3140 
 
Address:  
RICHMOND HOUSE, KINGSTON ESTATE, EAST STREET, SE17 

2DU 

 
Proposal:  
Construction of 4 storey building to provide 8 social rented dwellings (3 
x 1 bedroom units and 5 x 2 bedroom units) with associated cycle 
parking, refuse storage and landscaping 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Walworth 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date  02/09/2021 PPA Expiry Date 17/12/2021 

Earliest Decision Date  06/10/2021  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions as set out in 

the report and the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking.  

  
2.  That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 16 May 2022 the 

Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 74 of this 
report.  

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site location and description 
 

3.  The site is housing amenity land and a garage site to the east of the Kingston 
Estate, bound by Dawes Street to the east and an estate road to the south. 
The site contains a substation and 8 garages with access to the estate road 
to the south, and green open space.   

  

68



3 
 

4.  

 
 Site location plan 

 
 

5.  

 
 Aerial view 

  
6.  The wider Kingston Estate is bound by East Street to the north. It contains 89 

residential units within 3 L-shaped blocks, and with green open space 

between the blocks.  

 

7.  The site is subject to the following designations:  

 Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) 4  

 South East Walworth Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)  

69



4 
 

 Walworth Designated Neighbourhood Area   

 Air Quality Management Area  

 Aylesbury Action Area  

 Flood Zones 2 and 3  

 Urban Density Zone  
  

8.  The nearest listed building is the English Martyrs RC Primary School on 
Dean's Buildings 85m to the north east, and the nearest conservation area is 
the Liverpool Grove Conservation Area around 100m to the south from 
Trafalgar Street.   
 

9.  

 
 Heritage assets 

 
10.  The surrounding area is predominantly residential in land use and there are 

retail and commercial units along East Street to the north, and Walworth 
Road further to the west. The South Bank University Academy, an education 
facility, is directly to the south of the site.  

  
 Details of proposal 
  

11.  The proposal is for the redevelopment of the site, including the demolition of 
the existing substation and garages, and the construction of a 4 storey 
building on the corner of Dawes Street and the estate road to provide 8 new 
social rented council homes. The 4 storey building would step down to 2 
storeys and 1 storey to the north close to the junct
[...]
ltiple 

floors to evacuate should the need 

arise during firefighting operations. 

5) Develop a robust strategy for 

evacuation which can be periodically 

updated and published, and which all 

building users can have confidence in 

‘Stay put’ evacuation strategy whereby 

only the unit of fire origin will be 

signalled to evacuate in the first 

instance  

6) Provide suitable access and 

equipment for firefighting which is 

appropriate for the size and use of the 

Identifies primary access into the 

building on the corner of Dawes Street 

and the estate access road  

82



17 
 

development Public highway provides suitable 

access route for firefighting vehicles 
 

  
 Planning obligations (Unilateral undertaking) 

 
74.  Planning obligation Mitigation Applicant’s position 

 

Housing, Viability and Amenity Space 

 

Affordable housing 

provision 

 

100% social rented Agreed 

Transport and Highways  

 

Parking permit restriction  

 

Removal of all parking 
permit rights except blue 
badge permits 
 

Agreed 

Other 

 

Administration fee Payment to cover the 

costs of monitoring these 

necessary planning 

obligations calculated as 

2% of total sum. 

 

Agreed 

 

  
75.  The planning obligations agreed would satisfactorily mitigate against the 

adverse impacts of the proposed development.  

  
76.  In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 

16 May 2022 it is recommended that the director of planning refuses planning 

permission, if appropriate, for the following reason:  

 

The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations 

secured through the completion of a legal agreement, fails to ensure 

adequate provision of affordable housing and mitigation against the adverse 

impacts of development through projects or contributions in accordance with 

Policy DF1 (Delivery of the London Plan and Planning Obligations) of the 

London Plan 2021, Strategic Policy 14 (Deliver
[...]
itle 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

86



21 
 

 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Growth and Planning 

Report Author  Abbie McGovern, Planning Officer 

Version  Final 

Dated 3 November 2021  

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 3 November 2021 

 
  

87



22 
 

APPENDIX 1  

Recommendation  

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Southwark Council 

 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/3140 

Application Type Local Authority Development    

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

H1022 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 

 

 for the following development: 

 

Construction of 4 storey building to provide 8 social rented dwellings (3 x 1 bedroom 

units and 5 x 2 bedroom units) with associated cycle parking, refuse storage and 

landscaping 

 

Richmond House Kingston Estate East Street London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 2 September 2021 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Proposed Plans 

PROPOSED ESTATE BLOCK PLAN 0444 KN P-010  received 02/09/2021 

PROPOSED SITE  BLOCK PLAN 0444 KN P-011  received 02/09/2021 

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE 0444 KN P-012  received 02/09/2021 

PROPOSED PLANTING AND ECOLOGY PLAN 0444 KN P-013  received 02/09/2021 

PROPOSED GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR PLANS 0444 KN P-014  receiv
[...]
 2011 Core Strategy, the Aylesbury Area 

Action Plan 2010, the Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan 2014 and the Canada 

Water Area Action Plan 2015.   Paragraph 48 of the NPPF states that decision makers 

may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans according to the stage of 

preparation of the emerging plan, the extent to which there are unresolved objections 

to the policy and the degree of consistency with the Framework.  

 

The Inspectors have heard all the evidence submitted at the Hearings and in previous 

stages of consultation. The Main Modifications comprise the changes to policies the 

Inspectors consider are needed to ensure the Plan is sound.  

 

 

  

99



 

34 
 

APPENDIX 3  

Relevant planning history 

 

Reference and Proposal Status 

19/EQ/0100 

Pre-application advice for the construction of a 4 storey building to 

provide eight social-rented residential units (5x 2-bedroom units and 3x 

1-bedroom units) with associated cycle parking, landscaping refuse 

storage and site access. 

Pre-Application 

Enquiry Closed 

11/06/2021 

 

 

 

  

100



 

35 
 

APPENDIX 4 

Consultation undertaken 

 

Site notice date: n/a. 

Press notice date: n/a. 

Case officer site visit date: 27/10/2021 

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  08/09/2021 

 

Internal services consulted 

 

Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 

Environmental Protection 

Highways Development and Management 

Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 

Transport Policy 

Urban Forester 

Waste Management 

Ecology 

 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  

 

 Flat 25 Richmond House Kingston 

Estate East Street 

 Flat A 167 East Street London  

 Flat F 184 East Street London 

 Flat 3 153A East Street London 

 55A Dawes Street London Southwark 

 Flat 9 Marshall House Kingston Estate 

East Street 

 Flat 13 Marshall House Kingston Estate 

East Street 

 Flat 1 Richmond House Kingston Estate 

East Street 

 Flat 4 153A East Street London 

 F
[...]
14 Marshall House East Street London 

 19 Richmond House East Street London 

 29 Marshall House East Street London 

 43 Phelp Street London SE17 2PL 

 128 Benhill Road Camberwell SE5 7LZ 

 25 Richmond House East Street London

105



 

40 
 

 

106



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2021-22 

 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries 
  to  Beverley Olamijulo  Email address: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)  
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                      
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai   
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Renata Hamvas    
Councillor Victoria Olisa  
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 
Tooley Street 
 
Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St. 
 
 
Margaret Foley, Legal Services  
Hub 2, Level 2, Tooley Street 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
email 
email 
  
  
  
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Environment & Social Regeneration 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 8 November 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

107


	Agenda
	 
	6 Development management items
	6.1 33 East Dulwich Grove, London Southwark SE22 8PW
	Report

	6.2 Richmond House, Kingston Estate, East Street London SE17 2DU
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 16 November
2021 at 6.30 pm,G02, Ground floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 (Second
part 6.30pm onwards)

1.

PRESENT:

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Jane Salmon

WARD
MEMBERS
PRESENT:

Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Darren Merrill

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager, Major Applications)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Richard Craig (Development Management)
Michele Sterry (Development Management)
Abbie McGovern (Development Management)
Naima Ihsan (Transport Officer)
Maria Lugangira (Principal Constitutional Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

2.

APOLOGIES
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maggie Browning.

3.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the
1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021

meeting.
4.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below:
Agenda item 6.2 – Richmond House, Kingston Estate, East Street London
SE17 2DU
Councillor Martin Seaton, declared an interest in item 6.2 because the proposed
scheme was in the ward he represents. He agreed to keep an open mind when
considering the application as a member of the sub-committee.

5.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the
meeting:


6.

Addendum report and members pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2 –
development management items.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS
Members noted the development management report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise
stated.
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly
specified.

6 .1

33 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE22 8PW
Planning application numbers: 20/AP/3460 and 20/AP/3461
2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021

Report: see pages 6 to 65 of the agenda pack and on pages to 1 to 5 of the
addendum report.
PROPOSAL
Change of use of the former Dulwich Constitutional Club (Sui Generis) into a
children's day nursery (Class E) with exterior alterations to the existing listed
buildings and associated works, and for listed building consent (20/AP/3461) for
interior and exterior alterations to the existing listed buildings, landscaping and
associated works related to the change of use.
The sub-committee heard the officer’s’ introduction to the report and addendum
report.
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of both officers present at the
meeting.
The transport officer and planning officers responded to questions.
Two objectors were present to address the meeting and responded to questions
from members of the sub-committee.
The applicant’s agent was present to address the meeting and responded to
questions from members of the sub-committee.
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site that
wished to speak.
Councillors, Charlie Smith and James McAsh were present to address the meeting
in their capacity as ward members and responded to questions from members.
Members of the sub-committee further debated on the application and asked
questions of officers.
A motion to grant the application and a motion to agree listed building consent
were moved, seconded put to the vote and declared carried.
RESOLVED:
1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the
report and amended by the addendum report and the inclusion of an
additional condition requiring the applicant to submit an operational plan,
setting out the hours of use of the children’s day nursery (including the rear
garden) and details of the type and frequency of family events to be held on
site during weekdays and at weekends. The latter condition shall only be
discharged following consultation with members of planning sub-committee
A but for the avoidance of doubt this would not require a formal report to
planning sub-committee A.
3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021

2. That listed building consent be granted subject to conditions.
At 8.45pm, the sub-committee adjourned for a 5-minute comfort break. The
meeting reconvened at 8.50pm.
6 .2

RICHMOND HOUSE, KINGSTON ESTATE, EAST STREET LONDON SE17
2DU
Planning application number: 21/AP/1843
Report: see pages 66 to 106 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 6 of the
addendum report.
PROPOSAL
Construction of 4 storey building to provide 8 social rented dwellings (3 x 1
bedroom units and 5 x 2 bedroom units) with associated cycle parking, refuse
storage and landscaping.
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum
report.
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.
An objector was present to address the meeting and responded to questions from
members of the sub-committee.
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions
from members of the sub-committee.
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to
speak.
Councillor Darren Merrill was present to address the sub-committee in his capacity
as a ward member.
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the
application.
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and
declared carried.
RESOLVED:
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in
the report and the completion of a unilateral undertaking which is to include
4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021

a planning obligation for the payment of a financial contribution of £10,250
in respect of a shortfall in communal amenity space and to which it is noted
that the applicant has agreed.
2. That in the event that a legal agreement was not signed by 16 May 2022;
the director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 74 of the
report.
The meeting ended at 10.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021

